TOWN OF HARTFORD
SELECTBOARD AGENDA

Tuesday, January 5™, 2016 at 6pm

Hartford Town Hall
171 Bridge Street
White River Junction, Vermont 05001

. Call to Order Selectboard Meeting and Pledge of Allegiance
I Order of Agenda
1. Citizen, Selectboard Comments and Announcements

V. Board Reports, Motions & Ordinances

a. Approve Parking Lot and Storm water TTF Project Bond Language, submittal of TTF Projects to VEPC, and
Declaration of Official Intent to Reimburse from Proceeds of Indebtedness (Mot. Req.) (10 min.)

b. Cell Tower Lease Extension Approval (Mot. Req.) (10 min.

. Review Meeting Schedule & Approve Posting of Public Notice. (Mot. & Sig. Req.) (10 min.

V. Town Manager’s Report (TBD, Board questions, concerns, requests, project updates, etc.)
VI. Commission Meeting Reports — TBD

VII.  Consent Agenda (Mot. Req.)
a. Ratify Payroll Ending 12/19/15
[b-Ratify A/P Manifest of 12718715
c. Approve Payroll Ending 1/2/16
| d. Approve A/P Manifest Ending 1/1/16 |
e. Review & Approve Select Board Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2015, ')6/09/2015“12/08/2015||12/15/2015| Budget
Workshop Minutes and[12/17/2015 Budget Workshop Minutes.
f. Future Budget Workshop Dates of 01/07 2016 and 01/12/ 2016 and the Selectboard Meeting Date of 1/19/2016.

VIII. Budget Workshop (Mot. Req.) (15 min.)
a. Debt Services & Capitol Improvement — Funds 912, 921, 924
b. Recreation & Parks — Fund 511, 512, 514, 515, 516, 521, 524, 527, 528, 530

IX. Executive Session (1 VSA 313; Contracts, Real Estate, Personnel, Litigation) (Mot. Req.)

. In accordance with Vermont’s Open Meeting Law requirements, I move that the Board find that premature
general knowledge of the discussion of Real Estate & Contracts would clearly place the Selectboard at a
substantial disadvantage, because the Selectboard risks disclosing its litigation strategy if it discusses Real
Estate & Contracts in public. | further move that the Board enter into Executive Session to discuss the topic of
Real Estate & Contracts under the provisions of Title 1, Section 313(a) (1) of the Vermont Statutes.

X. Adjournment (Mot. Req.)

All Meetings of the Hartford Selectboard are open to the public. Persons who are seeking action by the Selectboard are asked to submit their
request and/or materials to the Selectboard Chair or Town Manager’s office no later than noon on the Wednesday preceding the scheduled meeting
date. Requests received after that date will be addressed at the discretion of the Chair. Citizens wishing to address the board should do so during
the Citizen Comments period; comments from the public on specific agenda items thereafter will be entertained as time and scheduling permit.






MEMORANDUM

December 30, 2015

To: Hartford Selectboard
CC: Steve Locke, Interim Town Manager
From: Lori Hirshfield, Director, Department of Planning and Development Services

Subject: January 5, 2016 Selectboard Meeting

Tax Increment Financing Projects, submittal to VEPC, TIF Bond/Note Warrant, and
Reimbursement Resolution

TIF Projects

On
for
201

December 8, 2015, the Selectboard directed staff to proceed with preparing the necessary documents
a $900,000 Tax Increment Finance (TIF) bond and other financing options for voter approval at the
5 Town Meeting. The following are the proposed public infrastructure projects to be funded.

Town Parking Lot Behind the Former Legion Building: Reconstruction/resurfacing, striping and
lighting improvements, estimated at $200,000. Existing and the new development are dependent on
the parking lot. It is in significant disrepair and needs upgrading and lighting to address the parking
needs and frequent public comment about safety concerns.

Stormwater System from North Main Street, down Church Street and Across to Currier Street: (see
green and yellow sections on attached) Estimated at $700,000 for engineering, permitting and
construction. This address issues identified in the engineers report regarding stormwater/wastewater
separation as previously discussed by the Selectboard.

The following is a summary of the Selectboard’s December 8" discussion of the preferred TIF projects
financing scenario, with the most current information on cost estimates and property valuations.

A 20-year VT Bond Bank loan at an interest rate of 3.403% for the parking lot, 2 payments per year.

A 2% 20-year EPA Revolving Loan Fund for the stormwater/wastewater project, 2 payments per
year. (The state recently confirmed that the stormwater project is on the fundable portion of the
2016 Municipal Pollution Control Projects Priority List for FY 2016 EPA Revolving Loan Fund).

Debt service will be financed with the new tax revenue from substantially completed private
development projects expected to be on the April 1, 2016 Grand List. The increased estimated
property value of these projects is $2,665,350.

$1,075,895 is the projected TIF tax revenue from these two projects over the 20-year life of the
bond/loans.

$1,125,271 is the total debt service over the 20-year life of the bond for these two projects (see
Attachment 1 - Cash Flow).

$49,366 is the shortfall related to debt service for the stormwater project. This could be covered
with funds from the Town’s Wastewater Enterprise Fund since the project does involve
stormwater/wastewater separation to maintain a positive cash flow. Alternatively, the Town could
use $45,000 from the Wastewater Enterprise Fund towards the project and reduce the loan by that
amount (see Attachment 2 - Cash Flow).



I recommend using the Wastewater Enterprise Fund for debt service shortfall, as this is likely to be
offset by TIF revenue from future development in the TIF District. Please note that this shortfall could
go up or down if any of the assumptions change.

Should the EPA loan not be available, the Town could use $116,000 of the WW Enterprise funds and
finance the balance with the Bond to maintain a positive cash flow (see Attachment 3).

Project Submittal to VEPC

The State’s approval of the TIF District Financing Plan for White River Junction requires that the Town
go back to the VT Economic Progress Counsel (VEPC) for approval of each town infrastructure project
at the implementation stage. The purpose of the VEPC review is to determine that the projects are
consistent with the approved TIF District Plan and Financing Plan, and there is not a substantial change.
VEPC will be reviewing these items at its January 28" meeting.

TIF Indebtedness and Bond/Note Warrant

Attached is draft language and warrant for the TIF indebtedness with a bond and other notes required by
state statute requirements, and as reviewed by the Town’s bond attorney. The Selectboard will need to
approve this for placement on the March 1*' Town Meeting ballot.

Reimbursement Resolution

Attached is a Reimbursement Resolution provided by attorney Paul Giuliani for adoption by the
Selectboard. The resolution allows the Town to reimburse itself for expenditures related to the Prospect
Street TIF project from the proposed TIF bond proceeds, should the bond be approved by the voters in
March. The expenditures must have occurred within the 60-day period prior to the adoption of this
resolution, or after resolution adoption as specified in Section 3 of the resolution. Approval does not
obligate the Town to reimburse, but provides the necessary compliance with Federal tax law if the Town
chooses to do so.

Requested Selectboard Action:

1. Approve implementation of improvements to the municipal parking lot and the stormwater system
as detailed in this memo, and authorize submittal to VEPC.

2. Approve TIF indebtedness and bond/note language for placement on the March 2016 Town
meeting warrant.

3. Approve the attached “Declaration of Official Intent of Town of Hartford to Reimburse Certain
Expenditures from Proceeds of Indebtedness”.
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Fiscal Total Revenue (fromall | 2014 Prospect St Bond Debt | $200K Municipal Bond Debt | $700K Debt Service (Bond or | Annual Surplus (Deficit) -
. 5 Increment Revenue Less Cumulative Cash Flow
Year sources) Service Service Loan) R
1 Debt Service
2 2016
3 [Beginning $0.00
4 12017 $49,440 $0.00 (85,331.45) ($42.551.70) $1,556.95 $1,556.95
5 (2018 $50,923 $0.00 ($15,745.35) ($42.551.70) ($7,373.75) ($5,816.81)
6 12019 $52,451 $0.00 (815,662.05) ($42.,551.70) ($5,762.75) ($11,579.56)
7 12020 $54,025 $0.00 (815,552.25) ($42.,551.70) ($4,079.42) ($15,658.98)
8 |2021 $55,645 $0.00 ($15,406.45) ($42,551.70) ($2,312.89) ($17,971.87)
9 12022 $57,315 $0.00 (815,223.15) ($42.,551.70) (8460.23) ($18,432.09)
10 {2023 $59,034 $0.00 (815,002.35) ($42.,551.70) $1,480.01 ($16,952.08)
11 (2024 $60,805 $0.00 ($14.750.05) ($42.551.70) $3,503.33 ($13,448.75)
12 {2025 $62,629 $0.00 ($14,470.75) ($42,551.70) $5,606.78 ($7,841.97)
13 [2026 $64,508 $0.00 ($14,169.45) ($42.551.70) $7,786.96 ($55.00)
14 (2027 $66,443 $0.00 ($13,853.15) ($42,551.70) $10,038.51 $9,983.50
15 (2028 $68,437 $0.00 ($13.525.85) (342.,551.70) $12,359.11 $22,342.61
16 [2029 $70,490 $0.00 ($13,188.05) (842,551.70) $14,750.01 $37,092.61
17 {2030 $72,604 $0.00 ($12,840.75) ($42,551.70) $17,212.00 $54,304.61
18 12031 $74,783 $0.00 ($12,484.95) ($42,551.70) $19,745.93 $74,050.54
1912032 $77,026 $0.00 (S1252285) ($42.551.70) $22,352.21 $96,402.75
20 (2033 $79,337 $0.00 ($11,751.85) (842,551.70) $25,033.29 $121,436.05
21 (2034 $0 $0.00 ($11,373.05) (342,551.70) (853,924.75) $67,511.29
22 (2035 $0 $0.00 ($10,987.75) (842,551.70) (853,539.45) $13,971.84
23 (2036 $0 ($10,596.45) ($42,551.70) ($53,148.15) ($39,176.31)
24 (2037 $0 ($10,199.65) $0.00 ($10,199.65) ($49,375.96)
25 (2038 $0
26 (2039 $0
27 (2040 $0
28 (2041 $0
29 (2042 $0
30 /2043 $0
3112044 $0
32 2045 $0
33 |2046 $0
34
35 |[TOTAL $1,075,895 $0 ($274,237) ($851,034)
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Fiscal Total Revenue (from all 2014 Prospect St Bond Debt | $200K Municipal Bond Debt | $655K Debt Service (Bond or Armual Surples (Deficit) -
. . Increment Revenue Less Cumulative Cash Flow
Year sources) Service Service Loan) .
1 Debt Service
2 2016
3 |Beginning $0.00
4 12017 $49.440 $0.00 ($5,331.45) ($39.816.23) $4,292.41 $4,292.41
5 12018 $50,923 $0.00 ($15,745.35) ($39.816.23) ($4,638.28) ($345.87)
6 12019 $52,451 $0.00 ($15,662.05) ($39.816.23) (8$3.027.29) ($3,373.16)
7 12020 $54,025 $0.00 ($15.552.25) ($39.816.23) ($1,343.96) ($4,717.11)
8 12021 $55,645 $0.00 ($15.,406.45) ($39.816.23) $422.58 ($4,294.53)
9 12022 $57,315 $0.00 ($15,223.15) ($39.816.23) $2,275.24 ($2,019.29)
1012023 $59,034 $0.00 ($15,002.35) ($39.816.23) $4,215.48 $2,196.18
1112024 $60.805 $0.00 ($14.750.05) ($39.816.23) $6,238.80 $8,434.98
1212025 $62,629 $0.00 ($14.,470.75) ($39,816.23) $8,342.25 $16,777.23
13 12026 $64,508 $0.00 ($14.169.45) ($39.816.23) $10,522.43 $27,299.66
14 12027 $66,443 $0.00 ($13,853.15) ($39.816.23) $12,773.97 $40,073.63
1512028 $68.437 $0.00 ($13,525.85) ($39.816.23) $15,094.57 $55,168.21
16 12029 $70,490 $0.00 ($13,188.05) ($39.816.23) $17,485.47 $72,653.68
17 {2030 $72,604 $0.00 ($12,840.75) ($39.816.23) $19,947.46 $92,601.14
18 12031 $74,783 $0.00 ($12,484.95) ($39.816.23) $22,481.40 $115,082.54
1912032 $77,026 $0.00 ($12,122.15) ($39.816.23) $25,087.68 $140,170.22
2012033 $79,337 $0.00 ($11,751.85) ($39.816.23) $27,768.76 $167,938.97
21[2034 $0 $0.00 ($11,373.05) ($39,816.23) ($51,189.28) $116,749.69
22 (2035 $0 $0.00 ($10,987.75) ($39,816.23) ($50,803.98) $65,945.71
23 (2036 $0 ($10,596.45) ($39.816.23) ($50,412.68) $15,533.02
2412037 $0 ($10,199.65) $0.00 ($10,199.65) $5,333.37
2512038 $0
2612039 $0
27 [2040 $0
28 [2041 $0
2912042 30
30 {2043 $0
3112044 $0
32 {2045 $0
33 [2046 $0
34
35 |[TOTAL $1,075,895 $0 (8274,237) ($796,325)
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Fiscal Total Revenue (from all 2014 Prospect St Bond Debt | $200K Municipal Bond Debt |$584,000K Debt Service (Bond lI\nnuaI Surplus (Deficit) - "
; . ncrement Revenue Less Cumulative Cash Flow
Year sources) Service Service or Loan) .
1 Debt Service
2 2016
3 [Beginning $0.00
4 |2017 $49.440 $0.00 (85,331.45) (815,567.84) $28,540.81 $28,540.81
5 (2018 $50,923 $0.00 ($15,745.35) ($45.976.42) ($10,798.47) $17,742.34
6 12019 $52,451 $0.00 ($15,662.05) ($45,733.19) ($8.944.24) $8,798.10
7 12020 $54,025 $0.00 (815,552.25) ($45.412.57) (86,940.29) $1,857.81
8 12021 $55,645 $0.00 (815,406.45) (844,986.83) ($4.748.02) ($2,890.21)
9 2022 $57,315 $0.00 ($15,223.15) ($44.451.60) ($2,360.13) ($5,250.34)
10 |2023 $59,034 $0.00 ($15,002.35) ($43,806.86) $224.85 ($5,025.49)
1112024 $60,805 $0.00 ($14.750.05) (843.070.15) $2,984.89 ($2,040.60)
12 12025 $62,629 $0.00 ($14,470.75) ($42,254.59) $5,903.90 $3,863.30
13 12026 $64,508 $0.00 ($14.169.45) ($41,374.79) $8,963.87 $12,827.17
14 2027 $66,443 $0.00 ($13,853.15) ($40.451.20) $12,139.01 $24,966.17
1512028 $68,437 $0.00 ($13,525.85) ($39.495.48) $15,415.32 $40,381.50
16 12029 $70.490 $0.00 ($13,188.05) ($38,509.11) $18,792.60 $59,174.10
1712030 $72,604 $0.00 ($12,840.75) (8$37,494.99) $22,268.71 $81,442.81
18 12031 $74,783 $0.00 ($12,484.95) (836.456.05) $25,841.58 $107,284.39
1912032 $77,026 $0.00 (812,122.15) ($35.396.68) $29,507.23 $136,791.62
2012033 $79,337 $0.00 ($11,751.85) ($34,315.40) $33,269.59 $170,061.21
2112034 $0 $0.00 ($11,373.05) ($33.209.31) ($44,582.36) $125,478.85
22 2035 $0 $0.00 ($10,987.75) ($32,084.23) ($43,071.98) $82,406.87
2312036 $0 ($10.596.45) (330,941.63) ($41,538.08) $40,868.79
2412037 $0 ($10,199.65) (829,782.98) ($39.982.63) $886.16
25 (2038 $0
26 {2039 $0
2712040 $0
28 (2041 $0
29 (2042 $0
3012043 $0
31 (2044 $0
3212045 $0
33 (2046 $0
34
35 |TOTAL $1,075,895 $0 ($274,237) ($800.772)




TOWN OF HARTFORD
NOTICE
FOR
PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL
TAX INCREMENT BOND HEARING
February 16, 2016

The residents and registered voters of the Town of Hartford are hereby notified pursuant to 24 VSA 1894(i),
that a public informational hearing will be held on Tuesday, February 16 at 6:00 p.m. to meet at the Hartford
Town Hall located at 171 Bridge Street in said Town to explain and receive public comments on a proposed
bond which will be presented for consideration by the Town at its annual meeting to be held on Tuesday, March
1,2016. A second public informational hearing will be held on Saturday, February 27, 2016 at 10am to meet at
the Hartford High School Gymnasium in said Town.

Said Bond Warrant includes:

ARTICLE 17. Shall the Selectboard be authorized to pledge the credit of the Town of Hartford through the
issuance of general obligation bonds or notes in an aggregate amount not to exceed $900,000, for the purpose of
funding public parking and stormwater and sanitary sewer infrastructure improvements in the White River
Junction Tax Increment Financing District, and for reimbursing eligible related costs, and to pledge and
appropriate the District’s tax increment in the amount of $900,000 for the payment of such bonds and notes and
for making such reimbursements?

“The legal voters of the Town are notified that, to date, $900,000 of the TIF District increment has been
pledged with respect to the issuance of a Tax Increment Financing District Improvement Bond dated July 1,

2015.»
(By Australian ballot)

Approved at a regular meeting of the Selectboard of the Town of Hartford January 5, 2016.

ATTEST:
Town Clerk




DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL INTENT
OF TOWN OF HARTFORD
TO REIMBURSE CERTAIN EXPENDITURES
FROM PROCEEDS OF INDEBTEDNESS

WHEREAS, the Town of Hartford, Vermont, (the “Issuer”) intends to make tax
increment financing district improvements to be considered by the Issuer at the annual
meeting thereof to be held on March 1, 2016 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer expects to pay certain capital expenditures (the
“Reimbursement Expenditures™) in connection with the Project prior to the issuance of
indebtedness for the purpose of financing costs associated with the Project on a long-term
basis;

WHEREAS, the Issuer reasonably expects that for that part of the Project
consisting of design and construction costs, debt obligations in an amount not expected to
exceed $900,000 will be issued and that certain of the proceeds of such debt obligations
will be used to reimburse the Reimbursement Expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer declares its reasonable official intent to reimburse prior
expenditures for the above-described part of the Project with proceeds of a subsequent
borrowing:

NOW THEREFORE, the Issuer declares:

Section 1. The Issuer finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and
correct, and that all of the capital expenditures covered by this Resolution were or will be
made not earlier than 60 days prior to the date of this Resolution.

Section 2. This declaration is made solely for the purposes of establishing
compliance with the requirements of Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations. This
declaration does not bind the Issuer to make any expenditure, incur any indebtedness, or
proceed with the Project.

Section 3. The Issuer hereby declares its official intent to use proceeds of
indebtedness to reimburse itself for Reimbursement Expenditures, within 18 months of
cither the date of the first expenditure of funds by Issuer for such Project or the date that
such Project is placed in service, whichever is later (but in no event more than three years
after the date of the original expenditure of Issuer funds for such Project), and to allocate
an amount not to exceed $900,000 of the proceeds thereof to reimburse itself for its
expenditures in connection with the Project.

1565945.1



Section 4. The Issuer’s debt obligations for the aforementioned purpose will not
be “private activity bonds’ within the meaning of Section 141 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986.

Section 5. All prior actions of the officials and agents of Issuer that are in
conformity with the purpose and intent of this Resolution and in furtherance of the Project
shall be and the same hereby are in all respects ratified, approved and confirmed.

Section 6. All other resolutions of the legislative body of the Issuer, or parts of
resolutions, inconsistent with this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such
inconsistency.

Section 7. It is hereby found that all discussions and deliberations of the
legislative body of the Issuer leading to the adoption of this Resolution occurred at one or
more meetings of the legislative body conducted pursuant to public notice and open to
public attendance.

Section 8. This declaration shall take effect from and after its adoption.
The undersigned, Town Clerk of the Issuer, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a
full, true and correct copy of the declaration of the legislative body of said Issuer duly

made at a meeting thereof held on the date, specified below, and that said declaration has
not been amended, modified or revoked.

January 2015

Town Clerk

1565945.1



TOWN OF HARTFORD
NOTICE
FOR
PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL
TAX INCREMENT BOND HEARING
February 16, 2016

The residents and registered voters of the Town of Hartford are hereby notified pursuant to 24 VSA 1894(i),
that a public informational hearing will be held on Tuesday, February 16 at 6:00 p.m. to meet at the Hartford
Town Hall located at 171 Bridge Street in said Town to explain and receive public comments on a proposed
bond which will be presented for consideration by the Town at its annual meeting to be held on Tuesday, March
1,2016. A second public informational hearing will be held on Saturday, February 27, 2016 at 10am to meet at
the Hartford High School Gymnasium in said Town.

Said Bond Warrant includes:

ARTICLE 17. Shall the Selectboard be authorized to pledge the credit of the Town of Hartford through the
issuance of general obligation bonds or notes in an aggregate amount not to exceed $900,000, for the purpose of
funding public parking and stormwater and sanitary sewer infrastructure improvements in the White River
Junction Tax Increment Financing District, and for reimbursing eligible related costs, and to pledge and
